

NO. 65553-1-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY P. GIDDENS,

Respondent.

---

2011 JUN -9 AM 10:23

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Petitioner

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. FACTUAL FINDINGS RE THE TRAFFIC STOP.....2

    B. SUPPRESSION MOTION AND RULING IN TRIAL COURT;  
    DENIAL OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....3

    C. DECISION OF THE RALJ COURT AFFIRMING TRIAL COURT  
    BASED ON PRETEXT STOP, AN ARGUMENT NOT RAISED BY  
    THE PARTIES.....6

    D. THIS COURT’S GRANT OF DISCRETIONARY REVIEW..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. THE RALJ COURT ERRED IN BASING ITS DECISION ON  
    FACTS NOT FOUND BELOW. .... 8

    B. THE RALJ COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT AN  
    INFRACTION STOP, COUPLED WITH SUSPICION OF DUI, IS  
    UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 13

        1. Standard Of Review. .... 13

        2. An Infraction Stop On Suspicion Of DUI Is Not An Unlawful  
        “Pretext” Stop, Because Any Contemplated Further Investigation Is  
        Still “Related To The Driving.” ..... 14

V. CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Marley v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Industries</u> , 72 Wn. App. 326, 864 P.2d 960 (1993).....                       | 19                     |
| <u>State v. Armenta</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....   | 10                     |
| <u>State v. Barber</u> , 118 Wn.2d 335, 823 P.2d 1068 (1992).....  | 10                     |
| <u>State v. Cole</u> , 73 Wn. App. 844, 871 P.2d 656 (1994), <u>review denied</u> , 125 Wn.2d 1003 (1994).....     | 9                      |
| <u>State v. DeSantiago</u> , 97 Wn. App. 446, 983 P.2d 1173 (1999).....  | 15, 19                 |
| <u>State v. Hoang</u> , 101 Wn. App. 732, 6 P.3d 602 (2000).....   | 16, 17, 18, 20         |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u> , 155 Wn. App. 270, 229 P.3d 824 (2010)....  | 16, 17, 18             |
| <u>State v. Kennedy</u> , 107 Wn. 2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986) .....  | 20                     |
| <u>State v. Ladsen</u> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)....  | 10, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20 |
| <u>State v. Lakotiy</u> , 151 Wn. App. 699, 214 P.3d 181 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 168 Wn.2d 1026 (2010)..... | 9, 11                  |
| <u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....   | 13                     |
| <u>State v. Montes-Malindas</u> , 144 Wn. App. 254, 182 P.3d 999 (2008) .....                                      | 7, 14, 15, 16, 19      |
| <u>State v. Myers</u> , 117 Wn. App. 93, 69 P.3d 367 (2003) .....  | 19                     |
| <u>State v. Nichols</u> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....   | 17, 18, 19             |
| <u>State v. Prado</u> , 145 Wn. App. 464, 186 P.3d 1186 (2008).....  | 4, 5, 8                |
| <u>State v. Rankin</u> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004) .....   | 13                     |
| <u>State v. Rosalez</u> , 159 Wn. App. 173, 246 P.3d 219 (2010) .....  | 12, 13                 |
| <u>State v. Sondergaard</u> , 86 Wn. App. 656, 938 P.2d 351 (1997) .....   | 9                      |
| <u>State v. Tijerina</u> , 61 Wn. App. 626, 811 P.2d 241 (1991), <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991)..... | 6                      |
| <u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn. App. 779, 247 P.3d 782 (2011) 11, 17, 18, 20                                       |                        |
| <u>State v. Wright</u> , 155 Wn. App. 537, 230 P.3d 1063 (2010).....   | 14                     |

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1984).....  | 20     |
| <u>Maryland v. Wilson</u> , U.S., 519 U.S. 408, 117 S.Ct. 882, 137 L.Ed.2d 41 (1997)..... | 10     |
| <u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968) .....          | 10, 20 |

**OTHER CASES**

Dods v. State, 240 P.3d 1208 (Wyo. 2010)..... 4  
State v. Knight, 42 Kans. App. 2d 893, 218 P.3d 1177 (Ks 2009).20

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 7.80.050(3) ..... 9  
RCW 46.61..... 19  
RCW 46.61.140(1) ..... 3, 5  
RCW 46.61.170(1) ..... 4  
RCW 46.61.502..... 19  
RCW 46.61.504..... 19  
RCW 46.61.506..... 12  
RCW 46.61.670..... 5, 19

**COURT RULES**

ER 403 ..... 12  
ER 702 ..... 12  
ER 703 ..... 12  
IRLJ 2.2(b)(1) ..... 9  
RALJ 2.2..... 5, 6  
RALJ 2.2(c)(2)..... 6  
RAP 2.5(a)..... 9
